

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

GRANT BAUSERMAN and TEDDY
BROE, individually and on behalf of
similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Supreme Court No. 160813

Court of Appeals No. 333181

Court of Claims No. 15-202-MM

v

MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT
INSURANCE AGENCY,

Defendant-Appellant.

**MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AGENCY'S SUPPLEMENTAL
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Jason Hawkins (P71232)
Debbie K. Taylor (P59382)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Appellant – Michigan
Unemployment Insurance Agency
Labor Division
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7641

Dated: May 18, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	1
I. This Court should not infer a money-damages remedy for constitutional violations.	1
A. The possibility of a judicially inferred money-damages remedy first suggested in <i>Smith</i> was based on federal caselaw that no longer retains solid footing.....	1
B. Allowing the Legislature to decide whether to create a money-damages remedy under the state Constitution does not disrespect this Court’s role in interpreting the Constitution.....	3
II. Even if it were appropriate for a court to infer a money-damages remedy, the Court should decline to do so in this case.....	6
A. Appellees have not sufficiently identified an Agency policy or custom that caused a deprivation of their property without notice and an opportunity to be heard.....	6
B. A judicially inferred money-damages remedy is not the only remedy available to appellees.....	7
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bauserman, et al v Unemployment Ins Agency (On Remand),</i> 330 Mich App 545 (2019)	2
<i>Bishop v Vandercook,</i> 228 Mich 299 (1924)	2
<i>Bivens v Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents,</i> 403 US 388 (1971)	1, 2, 3
<i>Durant v State,</i> 456 Mich 175 (1997)	8, 9
<i>Gardner v Wood,</i> 429 Mich 290 (1987)	5
<i>Hanson v Mecosta Co Rd Comm'rs,</i> 465 Mich 492 (2002)	4
<i>In re Certified Questions (Midwest Institute of Health, PLLC, et al. v Governor of Michigan, et al.),</i> 506 Mich 332 (2020)	4
<i>Jones v Powell,</i> 462 Mich 329 (2000)	7
<i>Lash v City of Traverse City,</i> 479 Mich 180 (2007)	4, 5, 9
<i>Lewis v State of Michigan,</i> 464 Mich 781 (2001)	4
<i>Mays, et al v Governor, et al,</i> 506 Mich 157 (2020)	2
<i>McCahan v Brennan,</i> 492 Mich 730 (2012)	3
<i>Smith v Department of Public Health,</i> 428 Mich 540 (1987)	passim

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(8) 6

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 9, § 29..... 8

Const 1963, art 9, § 32..... 8, 9
